fund can only be encashed when the employee retires or
resigns and cannot be utilised as leave. As provident fund
assets are sufficient this leave is not accrued by the Company.

Contractual 13th cheque

Relating to The Document Exchange (Pty) Ltd:

An obligation arises based on a percentage of an employee
total cost to company deducted monthly to be paid out in the
month of December every year. The amount is certain and
the likelihood of cash flow is very high.

Long service cash awards

The Group has a once off cash award policies in respect of
long service. The Group has valued this benefit in the current
period, and shall be valuing the benefit annually.

Long service leave awards

The Group has a policy of increasing leave days when
employees reach ten years of service and for every ten
years thereafter within the South African Post Office (SOC)
Limited's employment. The increase in leave days is from 22
to 24 days in the employee's tenth period only.

South African Post Office SOC LTD | Annual Report  2022
181

SOUTH AFRICAN POST OFFICE SOC LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Registration number 1991/005477/30) | Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
Group Company

Figures in Rand thousand 2022 2021 2022 2021

Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Long service cash awards

Discount rate

1% increase 26 986 48 626 26 964 40 626

Current assumption 28 388 42 936 28 388 42 436

1% decrease 29 989 44 906 29 959 44 406

Retirement age

2% increase 33 618 48 864 33 618 48 864

Current assumption 28 388 42 326 28 388 42 326

1% decrease 22 969 35 576 22 969 35 576

Leave days

Discount rate 18 349 16 785 18 349 16 785

1% increase

Current assumption 17 556 17 642 17 556 17 642

1% decrease 16 228 18 580 16 228 18 580

Retirement age

1% increase 19 845 20 277 19 845 20 277

Current assumption 17 538 17 642 17 538 17 642

1% decrease 15 182 14 930 15 182 14 930

Actuarial assumptions

The assumptions used are based on statistics and market
data as at 31 March 2022.

Financial markets are currently experiencing increased volatility.
The sensitivity section quantifies the effects of a narrowing and
widening of the net discount rates by 1% per annum.

Discount rate assumption

The discount rate required by IAS19 should be set with
reference to a high-quality corporate bond. In countries where
there is no deep market in such bonds, the market yield on
government bonds should be used. We have set the discount
rate by using the best fit discount rate at 31 March 2022 based

[…]

presented in these consolidated financial statements due to
the retrospective correction of errors.

Narrative disclosures have been provided only for individually
or collectively material misstatements (i.e. those that could
reasonably be expected to influence economic decisions
users make on the basis of the financial statements). The
quantitative threshold or qualitative considerations of the
error, or a combination of both, were considered when
determining whether the error is material or not.

The subsidiaries did not contain material changes from that
which was previously disclosed, thus only the company's
restatements and errors are presented below.

The effects of the restatements are as follows:

South African Post Office SOC LTD | Annual Report  2022
207

SOUTH AFRICAN POST OFFICE SOC LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Registration number 1991/005477/30) | Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
Company - 2021 Statement of Financial Position

Figures in Rand thousand
2021

(Previously
stated)

Correction
of account

classification
errors

Correction
of account
balances

2021
(Restated)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 43.1 & 43.2 2 080 713 (98 152) 322 505 2 305 066

Loans to group companies 43.7 5 746 (5 746) - -

Right-of-use assets 43.2 625 377 98 152 (99 149) 624 380

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 43.4 & 43.7 1 686 752 77 883 (290) 1 764 345

Loans to group companies - 13 620 (13 620) -

Cash and cash equivalents 43.4 1 715 747 (90 800) - 1 624 947

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Reserves 43.1 (1 503 921) - (322 180) (1 826 101)

Retained income (before loss for the year) 43.10 9 871 508 - (184 596) 9 686 912

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 43.2 (349 227) - 5 595 (343 632)

Provisions 43.3 & 43.5 (284 386) - 178 918 (105 468)

Borrowings (202 750) 202 750 - -

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 43.2 (365 668) - 113 802 (251 866)

Provisions 43.3 & 43.5 (368 490) 78 863 1 074 (288 553)

Trade and other payables 43.6 & 43.7 (6 985 404) (78 913) (22 915) (7 087 232)

Funds collected on behalf of third parties 43.7 (381 745) 4 821 - (376 924)

Borrowings 43.9 - (202 750) - (202 750)

Effect on statement of financial position - (272) (20 856) -

South African Post Office SOC LTD | Annual Report  2022
208

SOUTH AFRICAN POST OFFICE SOC LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Registration number 1991/005477/30) | Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
Company - 2021 Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Figures in Rand thousand
2021

(Previously
stated)

Correction
of account

classification
errors

Correction
of account
balances

2021
(Restated)

Revenue 43.11 2 896 847 94 382 - 2 991 232

Other operating income  43.11 850 645 (98 604) (442) 751 599

Other operating gains (losses)

Foreign exchange gains (losses) - (337) - (337)

Gains (losses) on disposals, scrappings and
settlements

43.1 - (13 019) - (13 019)

Other operating expenses 43.11 (1 732 235) (17 152) (223 037) (1 972 424)

Transport cost 43.11 (105 838) 22 755 - (83 083)

Employee cost 43.11 (3 730 228) 5 338 - (3 724 890)

Total depreciation, amortisation and
impairments

Depreciation of property plant and equipment 43.2 & 43.3 (558 595) - 118 853 (439 742)

Impairments (2 247) 2 247 - -

Finance cost

Unwinding of site restoration provision 43.3 (23 606) - 23 606 -

Term loan interest 43.8 (95 648) - 48 925 (46 723)

Finance leases 43.2 (72 747) - 11 239 (61 508)

Fair value adjustments

Post Retirement Medical Aid asset and
Providend Fund asset

215 718 4 115 - 219 833

Net effect on loss for the year - (272) (20 856) -

South African Post Office SOC LTD | Annual Report  2022
209

SOUTH AFRICAN POST OFFICE SOC LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Registration number 1991/005477/30) | Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
Company - 2020 Statement of Financial Position

Figures in Rand thousand
2020

(Previously
stated)

Correction
of account

classification
errors

Correction
of account
balances

2020
(Restated)

Assets

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets 43.2 937 589 63 531 (279 602) 721 518

Property, plant and equipment 43.1 2 051 477 (63 531) - 1 987 946

Intragroup loans and receivables 43.7 4 895 (4 895) - -

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 43.4 & 43.7 1 188 408 126 937 - 1 315 345

Loans to group companies 43.7 - 164 (164) -

Cash and cash equivalents 43.4 1 686 205 (131 400) - 1 554 805

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Retained income (before loss for the year) 43.10 9 715 138 (1 123) 341 983 10 055 998

Net corrections in income statement - 1 390 (368 378) (366 988)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 43.9 (196 127) 196 127 - -

Lease liabilities 43.2 (590 387) - (5 131) (595 518)

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 43.2 (438 804) - 311 292 (127 512)

Trade and other payables 43.6 & 43.7 (3 725 437) (66 246) - (3 791 683)

Funds collected on behalf of third parties 43.7 (177 084) 6 678 - (170 406)

Borrowings 43.9 - (196 127) - (196 127)

Provisions 43.3 & 43.5 (328 891) 68 495 - (260 396)

Net effect on statement of financial position - - - -

South African Post Office SOC LTD | Annual Report  2022
210

SOUTH AFRICAN POST OFFICE SOC LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Registration number 1991/005477/30) | Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
43.1 Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings in property plant and equipment (PPE)
were externally valued in 2017. Since 2017, there has been no
further external valuation, nor internal re-valuation exercise
performed. Management concluded, as a result, that the
measurement of these assets had materially diverged from